
MEETING: CABINET (EXTRA-ORDINARY MEETING)

DATE: Monday 14th November, 2016

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Order

All Wards (Pages 3 - 
32)

Report of the Chief Executive



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 14 November 2016

Subject: Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority 
Order

Wards Affected: All

Report of: Chief Executive

Is this a Key 
Decision?

Yes Is it included in the Forward Plan? No – Rule 27 
Process 
Followed

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary

This report outlines the final legal and governance requirements to establish the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Mayoral Model with devolved powers and 
functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal by all of the constituent local authorities 
and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority in November 2015

The Department for Communities and Local Government has confirmed that the 
acceptance of the draft Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Order is an executive 
decision and cannot therefore be taken by a full meeting of the Council. 

Recommendation(s)

(1) the next steps required for the implementation of the Liverpool City Region 
Devolution Agreement be noted; 

(2)  the scrutiny principles (as attached as Appendix B to this report) be approved and 
it be noted that these will be incorporated into a revised Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Constitution.;

(3) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to agree 
the detailed terms of the Order, and take all necessary steps required to 
implement the LCR Devolution Agreement. 

(4) it be noted that the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) had given 
his/her consent under Rule 27 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules and 
Rule 46 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for this/these decision(s) 
to be treated as urgent and not subject to "call in" on the basis that it/they cannot 
be reasonably deferred because the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Order will need to be laid before Parliament in November 2016 in order to have 
sufficient time for it to be in place for the election of the Liverpool City Region 
Mayor in May 2017. All of the constituent local authorities and the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority need to consent to the Order before it is laid in 
November 2016.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?

Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact

Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities 

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy



Reasons for the Recommendation:

The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Order will need to be laid before 
Parliament in November 2016 in order to have sufficient time for it to be in place for the 
election of the Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 2017. All of the constituent local 
authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority need to consent to the 
Order before it is laid in November 2016.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

See Financial Implications below

(B) Capital Costs

See Financial Implications below

Implications:

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Financial

The 2015 Devolution Agreement provides propose the devolution of resources from 
Central Government to the City Region, and includes the following headline financial 
implications:- 
 An additional £30m of investment for economic growth for 30 years, equating to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



£900m 
[...]
o specific human resources implications associated with the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Paragraph 67 of the Devolution Agreement sets out that the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority will continue to adhere to its public sector equality duties for existing 
and newly devolved responsibilities.

Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery:

The establishment of the Mayoral Combined Authority will support economic growth 
within the Liverpool City Region through the discharging of additional powers and the 
deployment of additional funding.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD 4376/16) and Head of Regulation and 
Compliance (LD 3659/16) have been consulted and any comments have been 
incorporated into the report.

Implementation Date for the Decision

With immediate effect. The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) has given approval under Rule 46 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for the ‘call-in’ period to be waived in respect 
of an executive decision because the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Order 
will need to be laid before Parliament in November 2016 in order to have sufficient time 
for it to be in place for the election of the Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 2017. All of 
the constituent local authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority need 
to consent to the Order before it is laid in November 2016. 

Contact Officer: Margaret Carney – Chief Executive
Tel:  0151 934 2057
Email: Margaret.carney@sefton.gov.uk

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection

Appendices:

Appendix A Powers to be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
and Liverpool City Region Mayor 

Appendix B Liverpool City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Scrutiny Principles 

x

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Council at its meeting held on 19 November 2015 considered a report on the 
proposed devolution of powers and resources from the Government to the 
Liverpool City Region and resolved:

That this Council:

(1) Notes the report and supplementary report of the Chief Executive;

(2) Approves the Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement as outlined in 
Appendix 1 and agrees to adopt a Directly Elected Mayor with effect from 
May 2017 based on the Governance Principles outlined in Appendix 2 of 
the supplementary report;

(3) Notes that the Governance Principles will be incorporated into a formal 
constitution and will be the subject of a further report in due course;

(4) Agrees to explore with Government further opportunities for devolution, 
noting that any proposals will be presented to future meetings of the 
Council for consideration and approval before being agreed and 
implemented; and

(5) Reserves the right to withdraw from the Devolution Agreement if 
Government fail to deliver on the proposals as outlined in the Devolution 
Agreement attached in Appendix 1of the supplementary report.

1.2 Following the agreement to the Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement by all 
of the constituent local authorities in November 2015, an initial Order was passed 
through Parliament in July 2016 to establish the office of City Region Mayor and to 
make arrangements for the election of a Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 
2017. 

1.3 The Cities and Local Government Act 2016 is the enabling legislation which 
provides the framework for the devolution of powers and functions to take place. 
This legislation requires specific Combined Authority and Mayoral powers to be 
conferred through a Parliamentary Order, which must have the consent of the 
constituent local authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
itself. 

1.4 Further steps are now required to progress the Parliamentary processes and put 
in place the Parliamentary Order to ensure that the Liverpool City Region 
Devolution Agreement can be implemented in full. 

1.5 The Liverpool City Region Order will need to be laid before Parliament in 
November 2016 in order to have sufficient time for it to be in place for the election 
of the Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 2017. All of the constituent local 
authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority need to consent to 
the Order before it is laid in November 2016. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2.  Powers to be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

2.1 The legislation covering combined authorities is detailed in Sections 103-113 of 
the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 and 
was amended by the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 so that an 
existing combined authority may be changed into a Mayoral Combined Authority 
through a further Order from the Secretary of State. 

2.2  The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
originally provided that a combined authority could only undertake functions 
related to economic development, regeneration, or transport, or other functions 
which its member authorities agreed to transfer to it. The Cities and Local 
Government Devolution Act 2016 removed these limitations, and will permit the 
Secretary of State to transfer statutory functions or the functions of public bodies 
to combined authorities. This must be done via an Order for each individual 
combined authority. 

2.3  Before the enactment of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016, 
the functions which could be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority by order were limited to transport functions mainly inherited from the 
former Merseyside Integrated Transport Authority and functions of the constituent 
councils relating to economic development and regeneration. These could be 
exercised instead of, by or concurrently with the constituent councils. 

2.4 The amendments by the 2016 Act now enable an Order to be made to confer on 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority:- 

 Any function of a constituent council (no longer limited to transport, economic 
development or regeneration); 

 Any function of a public authority (including that of a Minister of the Crown or a 
Government Department) which is exercisable in relation to Liverpool City 
Region; and, 

 Any functions corresponding to a function which a public authority has in 
relation to another area. 

2.5 In order for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to acquire additional 
functions and functions to implement the 2015 Devolution Agreement, it must go 
through a statutory process set out in legislation. The process comprises a review 
of the Combined Authority’s governance, the publication of a draft Scheme setting 
out the powers requested, and a public consultation exercise. 

2.6 These steps are now all complete and were considered by the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority in June 2016 and August 2016. 

2.7 The powers to be conferred on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority/Mayor were set out in the Governance Review and Draft Scheme on 
which the Combined Authority consulted with stakeholders and the public earlier 
in 2016. It should be noted that legislative changes are not required to implement 
all aspects of the 2015 Devolution Agreement. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



2.8 The proposed powers as set out in the Scheme are set out in Appendix A. The 
acceptance of the draft Order is an executive decision and cannot therefore be 
taken by a full meeting of the Council. Members are therefore asked to note that a 
decision whether to accept the draft Order must be taken by the Cabinet. 

3. Overview and Scrutiny of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

3.1 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 contains specific 
provisions covering scrutiny. The general provisions in the Act are standard in 
relation to scrutiny activities and are familiar to local authorities. The two major 
differences are:- 

 The arrangements must include provisions to hold the City Region Mayor to 
account for executive decisions he/she takes; and,

  There is provision for further direction by the Secretary of State to be made by 
Order which, amongst other things, could include directions about:- 

 the membership of an overview and scrutiny committee; 
 the person who is to be the Chair of such a committee; and, 
 how and by whom matters may be referred to an overview and scrutiny 

committee. 

3.2 The principles by which the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority will operate 
scrutiny are set out at Appendix B and will be incorporated into the Combined 
Authority’s Constitution of the LCRCA (consistent with the provisions set out in the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Order). 

4. Devolution Agreement – Governance Principles 

4.1 When approving the Devolution Agreement in November 2015, the local 
authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority agreed a number of 
Governance Principles. These Principles will form the basis of the revised 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Constitution to apply from May 2017. 

4.2  The Combined Authority has already amended its Constitution to establish an 
Appointments Panel to enable it to recruit and employ staff directly and also to 
establish an Investment Committee to consider project investment decisions for 
the Single Investment Fund. 

4.3 A review will be undertaken in order to draft a revised Constitution in order to 
reflect the powers and functions contained within the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Order and how they will be implemented.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

POWERS TO BE CONFERRED ON THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
AND LIVERPOOL CITY REGION MAYOR 

 

FUNCTION RATIONALE  

Skills and Employment 

Local commissioning 

of 19+ adult skills 

budget starting in 

academic year 

2016/17 and fully 

devolve budgets to 

the Liverpool City 

Region Combined 

Authority from 

academic year 

2018/19.  

 

Specific powers/ 

scheme reference: 

Sections 1.4 and 1.6 

The Combined Authority would have the ability to reshape and restructure skills provision across the City 

Region, aligning post 19 provision with locally determined priorities to ensure residents have the skills to 

help businesses to grow. These functions would enable the Combined Authority to inform the right balance 

and mix of provision, including greater specialisation where needed and support a more highly skilled and 

appropriately qualified workforce to meet employer demand. The Combined Authority would more effectively 

deliver both the generic and sector specific Skills for Growth priorities to meet future needs of the economy 

via a more targeted allocation of the post 19 Adult Education Budget. This would: 

 deliver improvements to the curriculum offer of general and specialist provision in terms of availability, 

access and quality and improve the relevance of post-19 education and training to learners and 

employers;  

 better target provision to what is being specified by employers and enable skills gaps to be addressed; 

 help tackle specific challenges in literacy, numeracy and digital skills; 

 increase the pace and responsiveness of the skills system to meet employer demand; 

 support the narrowing of the City Region’s historic attainment gaps for disadvantaged young people; 

 address the fitness for purpose of the FE college estate; and 

 allow for information sharing to take place and the Combined Authority to be able to require governing 

bodies to publish certain information. 

Area Based Review 

of post-16 education 

and training.  

No specific 
[...]
cific powers/ 

scheme reference: 

Section 2.4 

To provide the City Region Mayor with powers to support appropriate development and ensure that there is 

a strategic overview of major development proposals that are City Region significant or are contrary to the 

adopted Liverpool City Region Statutory Plan, the Mayor will have the powers of referral and Call-in.  This 

will ensure that the Mayor will have oversight of those development proposals (which go through the local 

planning system) and that they accord with the growth goals of the City Region and the Mayor's Statutory 

Spatial Framework. These Call-in powers will be exercised with the agreement of the respective local 

authorities. 

Identification of key 

economic sites to 

support the Mayoral 

Development 

Corporation 

approach. 

 

Specific powers/ 

scheme reference: 

Section 2.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The power to create a Mayoral Development Corporation to support the delivery of the City Region’s key 

sites through Mayoral Development Zones will further strengthen accountability, transparency and capacity 

for maximising the potential of the range of additional powers and functions from government at a City 

Region level. 

 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 3



APPENDIX A 

FUNCTION RATIONALE  

The ability to 

undertake 

Compulsory 

Purchase Orders. 

 

Specific powers/ 

scheme reference: 

Section 2.6 and 2.7 

Compulsory Purchase Order powers, to acquire land by agreement to build the houses, commercial space 

and infrastructure that is needed in the Liverpool City Region to ensure its future growth and to allow its 

further development and regeneration, will need to be a function of the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority and elected Mayor to make the most impact. If developments of City Region significance are to be 

taken forward at pace and with certainty and if Mayoral Development Zones are to be effective, it is 

important that the Liverpool City Region Com
[...]
functions which Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority will be charged with exercising. At the current time, Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority is at a disadvantage in not being designated as a relevant authority in several pieces of relevant 

legislation. The Scheme proposes that this is provided for and, in so far as it is possible to do so, that 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority be provided with a general power enabling the requiring of data 

sharing in the exercise of its functions. 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 3



APPENDIX A 

 

Constitutional and Governance Issues  

How decisions will be 

taken. 

 

Specific powers/ 

scheme reference: 

Section 8 

The governance model of a City Region Directly Elected Mayor will initially be a challenging process to 

implement for those charged with delivery. Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is committed to a 

process which provides a strong leadership model whilst maintaining appropriate provisions which enable 

accountability to be clearly demonstrated. Functions will be divided between Mayoral and Non Mayoral 

functions. The exercise of powers will be divided between those which are exercised by the Mayor, those 

which are exercised by Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on its own behalf and those which are 

exercised by Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on behalf of the Mayor. The basis upon which 

decisions are taken with regard to voting provisions will be set out in the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Constitution and is summarised in the Scheme.  

 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 3



APPENDIX B 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY 
SCRUTINY PRINCIPLES 

 
 

Introduction   
 
1.1 The scrutiny arrangements will ensure decisions made by the City Region 

Mayor and Combined Authority are effectively scrutinised.   
 
 

Function of Scrutiny at a City Region Level   
 
2.1 Scrutiny exists to achieve greater public accountability over decisions ma

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

43

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  14 NOVEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

52. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY ORDER 

Further to Minute No. 60 of the Council meeting held on 19 November 
2015, the Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which 
outlined the interim legal and governance requirements to establish the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Mayoral Model with devolved 
powers and functions agreed as part of the Devolution Deal by all of the 
constituent local authorities and the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority in November 2015.

The Department for Communities and Local Government had confirmed 
that the acceptance of the draft Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Order was an executive decision. 

The report included the following two appendices:

Appendix A –The proposed powers to be conferred on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority and Liverpool City Region Mayor which had 
been set out in the Governance Review and Draft Scheme on which the 
Combined Authority consulted with stakeholders and the public earlier in 
2016; and
 
Appendix B –The Liverpool City Region Mayoral Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Principles.

The Chief Executive reported that the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Functions and Amendments Order was only received by Council 
Officers on Friday evening, 11 November 2016 after normal business 
hours and that having reviewed the Order, it is considered that further 



CABINET- MONDAY 14TH NOVEMBER, 2016

44

work is required to ensure that it reflects the Devolution Deal agreed by 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the Constituent Local 
Authorities in November 2015. As a consequence of that, Officers had 
contacted the Department for Communities and Local Government and the 
deadline for the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the 
Constituent Local Authorities to agree the terms of the Order had been 
extended to 12 December 2016.

Decision Made: That

(1) the Cabinet notes that the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Functions and Amendments Order was only received by 
Council Officers on Friday evening, 11 November 2016 after normal 
business hours. That having reviewed the Order, it is considered 
that further work is required to ensure that it reflects the Devolution 
Deal agreed by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and 
the Constituent Local Authorities in November 2015; 

(2) the Cabinet requests that a further report on the Order be submitted 
to either the next scheduled Cabinet meeting to be held on 1 
December 2016, to or an extra-ordinary Cabinet meeting on a date 
to be determined, if so required; 

(3) the Cabinet acknowledges that this action will not comply with the 
original Government timetable to lay the draft Order before 
Parliament after 21 November 2016, however, now understands 
that this has been extended to 12 December 2016; and

(4) it be noted that the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services) had given consent under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules and Rule 46 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for these decisions to be 
treated as urgent and not subject to "call in" on the basis that they 
cannot be reasonably deferred because the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Order will need to be laid before Parliament in 
December 2016 in order to have sufficient time for it to be in place 
for the election of the Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 2017. All 
of the constituent local authorities and the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority need to consent to the Order before it is laid in 
December 2016.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

To allow officers to have further time to assess and confirm the content of 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Functions and Amendments 
Order with Government Department Officers and ensure that it is laid 
before Parliament by the revised deadline of 12 December 2016, in order 
to have sufficient time for it to be in place for the election of the Liverpool 
City Region Mayor in May 2017. All of the constituent local authorities and 



CABINET- MONDAY 14TH NOVEMBER, 2016

45

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority need to consent to the 
Order before it is laid in December 2016.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Cabinet could have consented to the orders as presented but there 
would be unacceptable risk that the Council’s interests would not be 
properly protected until the full assessment is complete. 


